

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JEFFERSON ALLEN AND EVITA ALLEN,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE SERVICES
OF THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of The
State Of Connecticut**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General of Connecticut

PATRICK T. RING
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
55 Elm Street
P.O. Box 120
Hartford, CT 06141-0120
Tel: (860) 808-5270
Fax: (860) 808-5385
patrick.ring@ct.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. CONNECTICUT’S TAXATION OF NONQUALIFIED STOCK OPTIONS	1
II. FACTS.....	2
III. THE JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS BELOW....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	7
I. THE PETITIONERS MISCHARACTERIZE THE DECISION OF THE CONNECTICUT SUPREME COURT, WHICH DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS AND IS SUPPORTED BY DECISIONS FROM OTHER STATE COURTS.....	9
A. The Connecticut Supreme Court’s Decision Does Not Conflict With The Decisions From The Federal Courts Of Appeals	9
B. The Connecticut Supreme Court’s Decision Does Not Conflict With Any Decision From A State Court Of Last Resort, And Is Supported By State Court Authorities	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE CONNECTICUT SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE DUE PROCESS STANDARDS SET FORTH BY THIS COURT.....	14
A. The Petitioners Mischaracterize The Primary Legal Issue Decided By The Connecticut Supreme Court.....	14
B. The Connecticut Supreme Court Correctly Applied The Court's Due Process Standards To This Case	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Gavin</i> , 249 Conn. 172 (1999).....	15, 16
<i>C.I.R. v. Lo Bue</i> , 351 U.S. 243 (1956).....	7, 9, 11
<i>C.I.R. v. Smith</i> , 324 U.S. 177 (1945)	11
<i>Clapes v. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 825 N.Y.S.2d 168 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 868 N.E.2d 227 (N.Y. 2007).....	13
<i>Garcia v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. TC-MD 111074D, 2012 WL 1501258 (Or. T.C. Apr. 30, 2012).....	13
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. ex rel. Mead Corp. v. Illinois Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008).....	15, 16, 17
<i>McBroom v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 14 Or. Tax 239 (1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 969 P.2d 380 (Or. 1998)	13
<i>Michaelsen v. New York State Tax Comm'n</i> , 496 N.E.2d 674 (N.Y. 1986).....	12, 13
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978)	15
<i>Pagel, Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 905 F.2d 1190 (8th Cir. 1990).....	10, 16
<i>Robinson v. C.I.R.</i> , 805 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1986).....	10, 11, 16
<i>Van Dusen v. C.I.R.</i> , 166 F.2d 647 (9th Cir. 1948)....	10, 16
<i>Victorson v. C.I.R.</i> , 326 F.2d 264 (2d Cir. 1964)....	10, 16
<i>Wardrop v. Middletown Income Tax Review Bd.</i> , 2008-Ohio-5298, 2008 WL 4541996 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 13, 2008)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

26 U.S.C. § 83	9, 11
26 U.S.C. § 422	9, 11
26 C.F.R. § 1.83-7	9, 11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-700	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-700(b)	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-701(c)	1
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 12-711(b)-18(a)	1
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 12-711(b)-18(b)	1
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 12-711(b)-18(c)	1
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 12-711(b)-18(d)	2

RULES:

Sup. Ct. Rule 10(b)	8
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c)	8
